Ethiop. J. Crop Sci. Vol 10 No.1, 2022
[53]
Evaluation and Stability Analysis of
Climbing Bean (Phaseolus vulgaris L.)
Genotypes in High Potential Areas
of Ethiopia
Masreshaw Yirga1, Yechalew Sileshi1, Berhanu Amsalu2, Abush Tesfay3,
Behailu Atero1, Abel Moges3, Kidane Tumssa2,

Pawe 1120 11°19' 0"E 36°24' 0"E 16.3 °c 32.6°c 1587mm
Table 2. Climbing bean genotypes tested at nine environments (at five locations for two years)
Genotype code Genotype name Location Year Environment code
1 NUV 54 Jimma 2019 JM19
2 NUV 27  2020 JM20
3 NUV20 Metu 2019 MT19
4 NUV 31  2020 MT20
5 NUV 40 Haru 2019 HR19
6 HUV219-9  2020 HR20
7 NUV 100 Bako 2019 BK19
8 NUV 115  2020 BK20
9 NUV 102 Pawe 2020 PW20
10 NUV 30
11 NUV 90
12 NUV42
13 NUV 173
14 NUV 56
15 NUV 76
16 Check 1(Dandesu)
17 Check 2(Tibe)
Ethiop. J. Crop Sci. Vol 10 No.1, 2022
[56]
Agronomic characters such as days to
flowering, days to maturity, plant
height (cm), number of pods per plant,
number of seeds per pod, number of
seeds per plant, hundred seed weight
(gm), yield per plant(gmplant
-1
), and
yield per hectare (Kgha
-1
) were
recorded. Disease such as common
bacterial blight, angular leaf spot, and
floury leaf spot were also recorded.
The scoring system was 1-9 scale
(1=immune, 9=Susceptible, then 1-
3=resistant,4-6=moderately resistant
and 7-9 = susceptible (Shrestha and
Mishra, 1994). All the data including
grain yield were collected from the
middle two harvestable rows. All the
data were subjected to combined
analysis of variance (ANOVA) using
SAS software. The data analyses for
interpreting genotype by environment
interaction were done by GGE
stability analysis in R software.
The following ANOVA models have
been used to test the performance of
genotypes at each and combined
locations, respectively (Singh and
Ceccarelli 1996) as indicated below.
Yij= μ + Gi +Bj+ eijand Yijk= μ + Gi
+Ej+ GEij+Bk (j) + eijk.
Where, Yij= observed value of
genotype i in block j, Yijk= observed
value of genotype i in block k of
environment j, μ = grand mean of the
experiment, Gi =the effect of genotype
i, Bj= the effect of block j, Bk(j) = the
effect of block k in environment j, eij=
error effect of genotype i in block j,Ej=
environment effect, GEij= the
interaction effect of genotype i with
environment j, eijk= error (residual)
effect of genotype i in block k of
environment j. The stability of the
tested genotypes was performed using
GGE Biplot of GUI package in
Rsoftware.
Results and Discussion